GREEN MOUNTAIN ENGINEERING, INC.

1438 South Brownell Road P.O. Box 159 Williston, VT 05495 (802) 862-5590

March 4, 2021

Ms. Kathleen Ramsay, Town Manager Town of Middlebury 77 Main St. Middlebury, VT 05753

Re: Amendment No. 2: Agreement for Professional Engineering Services Colonial Drive Improvements - Final Design Engineering Services-Phase II GME Project No. 29-002A

Dear Kathleen;

This AMENDMENT is written pursuant to a change in the Scope of Services to be provided by Green Mountain Engineering, Inc., (CONSULTANT) as your (CLIENT) consultant for the civil engineering and permitting assistance for the Colonial Drive Improvements Project in Middlebury, Vermont.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

These changes in the Scope of Services are a result of the CLIENT's request for additional services for the Colonial Drive Improvements Project Final Design Engineering Services and Permitting Assistance related to the update of the design, permitting and opinions of probable construction cost, which had been put on hold. The project involves stormwater drainage systems, sanitary sewer systems and waterline replacement along Colonial Drive, and the Town of Middlebury currently anticipates bidding the project in late 2021 for construction in 2022.

BASIS OF COMPENSATION

The Basis of Compensation for the above-referenced items is revised as follows:

For additional services as outlined above, CLIENT shall pay the CONSULTANT a fee billed hourly based on the hours expended in the interest of the project time based on the Billing Rates per the original AGREEMENT, plus Reimbursable Expenses for a total cost of Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000.00).

Original Agreement, as amended	\$28,950.00	(N-T-E)
Amendment No. 2	<u>\$ 3,000.00</u>	(N-T-E)
Revised Total	<u>\$31,950.00</u>	(N-T-E)

All other provision of the AGREEMENT dated May 1, 2019 shall remain in effect.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 Ms. Kathleen Ramsay, Town of Middlebury Page 2

If this AMENDMENT is acceptable, please sign both copies and return one of them to our office, in the enclosed envelope, to confirm our amended AGREEMENT.

Respectfully,

GREEN MOUNTAIN ENGINEERING, INC.

Alan Huizenga

Alan Huizenga, P.E. President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY

Client's Authorized Representative

Date of Execution

Witness to Signature

Executed in Duplicate